

No. 21-234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN R. GEORGE,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS
TED CRUZ AND MIKE LEE
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. An Invalid and Vacated Regulation Is Not “the Law” and Cannot Retrospectively Constitute an “Interpretation of the Law.” | 4 |
| II. The Government Seeks Not Mere Judicial Deference—but Judicial Abdication. | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 6, 10 |
| <i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 4 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965)..... | 6 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Federated Dep’t Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... | 4 |
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910) | 8 |
| <i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 435 (1935)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand-X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)..... | 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const. art. I | 1, 9 |
| U.S. Const. art. II..... | 9 |
| U.S. Const. art. III | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 12 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 1111..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 15 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5108..... | 4 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5109A | 4, 15 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7111 | 4, 15 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.304 (1974)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 38 C.F.R. § 20.1403 | 15 |
| 26 Fed. Reg. 1561 (Feb. 24, 1961) | 5 |
| 31 Fed. Reg. 4680 (Mar. 19, 1966)..... | 5 |
| <i>Increase of Disability Compensation and Dependency and Indemnity Compensation Rates</i> , 39 Fed. Reg. 34,529 (Sept. 26, 1974)..... | 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (J. Madison) | 13 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (A. Hamilton) | 11 |
| Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016)..... | 10 |
